



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/OS 17/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Biplab Kumar Choudhury

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Taxes,

Kar Bhawan Dispur, Guwahati

Date of Hearing :18/01/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 18/01/2022

- The petitioner Sri Biplab Kumar Choudhury has filed his RTI petition on 10.8.2021 before the SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Taxes, Government of Assam, State Goods and Service Tax Commissionerate, Kar Bhawan, Guwahati seeking some information relating to M/s Fine Mart Enterprise of Fatasil, Mouza – Jalukbari, Kamrup, Guwahati.
- 2. On not being satisfied with the information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, Office of Commissioner of Taxes, Guwahati on 13.9.2021 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 10.11.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.

 During the hearing, the staff of Assam Information Commission contacted the petitioner twice (at 11:22 AM & 11:27 AM) to provide him the link for video conferencing.

But the petitioner Sri Biplab Kumar Choudhury did not pick up the phone.

- 4. The SPIO i/c Smti Seema Rekha Panyang came online through video conferencing as the SPIO is down with Covid-19. The SPIO Sri S.Dhar has also sent a written statement over email dated 17.1.2022 stating that the information to the petitioner has been provided vide letter no. RTI 13/2016/401 dated 29.10.2021 and letter no. RTI 13/2016/403 dated 23.11.2021 respectively.
- 5. Over the video conferencing also, the SPIO i/c has accepted that information has been provided.
- 6. In light of it, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 10.11.2021 is disposed off.

  Mark authenticated copies to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ SIC/OS 17/2021

Dtd. 18.1.2022

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Taxes, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati 781006 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Biplab Kumar Choudhury, 108, M.B.Road, Purbita, Sukanta Sarani, P.S. Airport, Birati, Kolkata 700051 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission